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Agenda Item 29
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Resolution 1999-73
Public Hearing for the Consideration of the Appeal for the Denial of the Waste Tire Hauler Registration for MB Opportunities, Waste Tire Hauler No. 0107, Amador County


WHEREAS, MB Opportunities is a Waste Tire Hauler, identified as Waste Tire Hauler  No. 0107; and


WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) has authority to administer Waste Tire Hauler Registration pursuant to Chapter 19 of the Public Resources Code 42950 et seq.; and


WHEREAS, the operator, Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities, violated Section 42951 (b) of the Public Resources Code by transporting waste tires to an unpermitted facility; and



WHEREAS, Board staff filed two Administrative Complaints against the hauler (96-29A and 97-24AC), Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities; has failed to pay the fines mandated by the CIWMB; and


WHEREAS, hauler, Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities, has removed and disposed of all tires transported to unpermitted facilities as identified in the two administrative complaints (96-29AC and 97-24AC); and


WHEREAS, the Board may refuse to issue or renew a waste tire hauler registration on any grounds for which it may suspend or revoke a registration; and


WHEREAS, the board may suspend or revoke a waste tire hauler registration in accordance with the procedures in Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 44300) of part 4, if the holder of the registration has done any of the following acts: 

(a) Committed any violations of, or failed to comply with any requirements of, this chapter.

(b) Aided, abetted, or permitted any violation of this chapter.

(c) Aided, abetted, or permitted a failure to comply with this chapter, if the failure of compliance shows a repeating or recurring occurrence or may pose a threat to public health or safety or the environment.

(d) Committed any misrepresentation or omission of a significant fact or other required information in the application for a waste tire hauler registration; and

WHEREAS, Waste Tire Registrations expire at the end of each calendar year, requiring registered haulers to renew registrations prior to the end of each calendar year; and
WHEREAS, on October 19, 1998, Board staff received an application from Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities to renew the Waste Hauler Registration; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 1998, Board staff sent a letter to Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities denying their application for renewal of the Waste Tire Hauler Registration; and 

WHEREAS, on January 11, 1999, Board staff received a request for a hearing by the Board from Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities, appealing the denial of the Waste Tire Hauler Registration No. 0107.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board has determined that Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities has remediated the two illegal waste tire facilities to which he had transported tires in violation of Public Resources Code Section 42951 (b).  The Ten Thousand Dollar ($10,000.00) in fines now awarded against Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities 96-29AC and 97-24AC is hereby reduced to a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00), with credit for the Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00) already remitted to the Board, which must be paid in full to the California Integrated Waste Management Board on or before January 1, 2000.  Further, a waste tire hauler registration shall be issued to Michael Ball dba MB Opportunities effective March 1, 1999.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Executive Director, or his designee, of the California Integrated Waste Management Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Integrated Waste Management Board held on February 23, 1999.

Dated:

Ralph E. Chandler

Executive Director
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